WALKER’S HYDRAULICS

250 KEATS CIRCLE
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523
(415) 935-55618

March 28, 1991

J.W. Silveira
499 Embarcadero
Oakland, CA 94606

SUBJECT: Tank removal at Senna Automotive
Dear Mr. Silveira:

The following will serve as our final report for this project.
Copies of all reports will be sent to Barney Chan at the Alameda
‘County Health Department and the Bay Area Water Quality Control
Board.

Phase I of this project was the removal of a 6000 and a 1000
gallon tank off the east section of the property.

On December 19, 1991, at 4:30 p.m., soil samples were taken from
the east and west ends under the tanks and from the stockpiles.
The results of these tests are as follows, (reference TAL #9425):

CONSTITUENT UNIT TANK LOC. CONCENTRATION
TPHD Mo/xG (1060 WD 2700
TPHD MG/KG 1000 E 180
TPHD MG/KG 6000 W
TPHD MG/KG 6000 E 170
TPHD MG/KG = SP#3 W 92
TPHD MG/KG SP6000 24
TPHD MG/KG SP#2 E 32

*TPHD MG/KG 1000 WATER 8.3
TPHG MG/KG 1000 W, 13000
TPHG MG/KG 1000 E 300
TPHG MG/XKG 6 — 3.8
TPHG MG/KG 6000 2900
TPHG MG/EKG SP W 110
TPHG MG/KG SP6000 120
TPHG - MG/KG SP#2 E 35
TPHG MG/KG 1000 WATER 18
TPHG MG/KG 6000 WATER 5.2
TPHD MG/KG 6000 WATER 91

Upon receiving the’yéaﬁyps;gﬁ,the analysis, I contacted Mr. Chan
and asked for his approval“todé&ﬁhvate the two locations where

{continued)




J.W. 8ilveira
March 28, 1991
Page 2

contamination was found., We then excavated the two areas, (1000 W. and 6000 E.),
to 17-18 feet, stockpiling the contaminated soil to be hauled off on a manafest
by Erickson Company to Gibson in Bakersfield. At -that time.two.more samples
were taken, one from the 1000 and one from the 6000 area, (refPence TAL #9441).
The TPHG for the 1000 area.was 190 MG/MK and the TPHG for the 6000 area was 2
MG/MK. -

el ——)

While the holes were open we took samples from the sidewalls to profile the area,.
The TPHD was not detectable on all 3 sides of the 6000 area. The TPHG on the
North and East side was not detectable and at the fill end, {(West end), of the
hole 4.8 PPM was detected.

Samples from the 1000 area showed TPHG at 57 g?‘ﬁ& on the East end. The West
end showed TPHD at 6.2 MG/MK and the TPHG at 25 MG/MK. No TPHG or TPHD was -
detectable on the South side.

- . [).@pf-\m) ‘I?__)
At this time a barrier was placed in the hole and @ hole was £illed with
stockpiled material from pile #2. The 6000 stockgile and(?ile #3)was put in the
East end of the 6000 area to prevent errosion under the sidewalk and street.
Clean fill was used to finish the backfill and the asphalt was replaced.

Phase I1 was two 1000 gallon waste oil tanks. The cover was removed and on
February 11, 1991 the tanks were removed. Samples were taken at noon of the
same day, (reference TAL #9598). The TPHD the #1 tank was 180Q MG/MK, #2 560

MG/ME, #3 1.6 MG/MK, #4 10 MG/MK, and on #5 the TPHD was 33 MG/MK. TPHG on
tank #1 was 310, #2, 560, #3 45, #4 and #5 way shown at if MG/MK.
S

The areas of 1800 and 310 MG/MK was the fill end, and samples were requested at
a level of 8 feet. This is to close the fill point, so we excavated this mat-
erial, putting it with the contaminated soil to be offhauled. Wg then resampled
at 13" under the outside end of tanks and in bétween. The levels dropped, .{see
TAL #9637), to 110, 150 and 140, At this time a barrier was placed in the hole.
Clean excavated material was put in the hole and clean fill was added. Area was
compacted and cover plate was replaced.

As the owner has no intention of selling the properties, no further action is
required at this time. Project is closed.

Sizgerely,
Raymond E. Walker -
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Clien e’ .
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Analyses required

7 2

Project~manager Sampler(s}
7 Y Ol mp e (s
Type ,
Sample Date Time [Composite s le descri " Number
number | sampled | sampled or ampie description of %
Grab containers
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Signature

Date

Relinquished by

Relinquished by \WM woe,ﬁé)\\ , ‘“J? ( :}»Ob
Received by For TAL- %/M T A /,'”.?I 370

Received by

Relinquished by

Received by
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Note: Ssmples ars discarded 30 days after results are reported

unless other arrangements are made.

Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed

of at client expense,
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:.,i_'ERICKSON - | S e o BRI
* 255 Parr Boulevard, Richmongl/ California 94801 B - - CUSTOMER

| (415) 235-1393 « FAX (415) 35-3709 -
N ‘Contr. Lic. No. 168067 - .., . JOB ORDER
ERICKSON, Inc, - . - - [uoewo.

DAY: M T W T _F SAT SUN , [ | 740?{ L
EMPLOYEE'S NAME _ 60' / e:/ - | e b UEnvlrova-clr

| D FOrtam D BiD O HAUL

| ; -~ ‘7 / | DJoBSTART O JOBINPROGRESS 0 JOBCLOSED | O Laborer’ R .f",", ‘," 7
CUSTOMER NO. | P.O./CONTRAGT NO. ~ | CONTRAGT REL. NO. ' POﬂEg No_o :?u.en NG,
CUSTOMER NAME msr< - -
Ray wAlkeR HYsrautics % 1 Rueecn 0eA
TOBSTE ADDRESS =y ( ) . W
Jdior Ensr 1377 57 (SEmws /jgszgﬁV;/ sLoves.
0/‘?/(5»44/7 - : S . ﬂﬁaus'_s'
'GONTAc;r R PHONE NQ. ' i
. ' . T - O RESPIRATORS
omven msmucnons : : , RETIT
Hf?df-' THVE FER D15 roAL o O OTHER
;: B § Do
) 7 sf
EQUIPMENT OR MATERIAL USEG! — B . ;

WASTE MATERIAL - QUANTITY . HW MANIFEST NG.
bI.SPOSAL.SIT_E . ;o /ATE &APPOINTMENT'I;IME . ’PHOF]LENO./W/SNO._ o
o ERIER oK YARD. 20 o) /7@; i
COMMENTS (EXPLAIN JOB DELAYS): ] %i ,

SR _ e

BILLING (JOB DESCRIPTION) iy -

M .

CUSTOMER ACENOWLE’Q({ES wor{kfgnFoanD

ERETEC S Ve s (] Ety ﬂw m@/

L o TR '*‘. ?2-‘ & o
A : éd%fj‘;&?’ "‘ ;-:-*'--':‘-. '. 3?{‘%35‘- :
EHlCKSON INC. CAN PHOVIDE COMPLETE HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT AND TRANSPORTATIONTO SEHVE YOU

PLEASE CALL US AT (415) 235-1393 IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR IF WE CAN PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SERVICE.
ERICKSON, INC., A FULL SERVICE COMPANY SINCE 1942 WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.

PINK — CUSTOMER COPY , ' j
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CITY OF OAKLAND ENGINE CO.

HECORT OF FIRE INSPECTION 2 (
~
ADDRESS 23c\ B2 & °
- ™

NAME EANA 'A\A\OW\QT\\)G (oacksals \lﬂnhhuu‘)
GENERAL PERMIT [ HAZARD HAZARD
INSPECTION L[] oTHer [ NOTED (] aBATED UJ
NOTICE LEFT O | 1st NOTICE 2nd NOTICE FINAL
LETTER O

DATE VIOLATION O.F.C. CONTACTED

ﬂ_ /g MEMQPUED THLY DAE Tuog
Y S &ow, TRAKS. ~Cowthresei.
STRTES "TWEY BORE LORTE O i
L& oA BT TTRNKY e, T3
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TS DA P € R IO v~
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A REINSPECTION WILL BE MADERNS RN —TRYS,

FIRE PREVENTION, BUREAU_— PHONE 273-3851 ™
338-5 {Rev. 5-77) INSPECTOR ) : 2,




State of Californle—Heultt and Welfare Agency Sae Instructions on Back o 6 Department of Health Services
|
Form Approved OMB No. 2050—0030 {Expirea #-30-81) . and Front of Page 7 \ q h‘g:::mmoc:::::‘n?:

Please print or type. Form designed lor use on elite (12-pitch typewriter).

DHS 8022 A / Do Not V?;lf‘;r Below This Line

EPA B700—2%
{Rev. 8-80) Previous aditions are abaolete,

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS |- Generstor's US EPAID No, i n %‘2::‘"“ 2 Page T [\ ormation in the shaded sreas
WASTE MANIFEST C VI e of | | s not requifed by Federal law.
3. Genegrator's Nams and Malling Addresa . de Danifest mant: Numbier
SO o 0 :
5201 East it ®ale @ FHeo0
4. Generetor's Phone s’ 5335?&44
§ 5. Transporter 1 Compapy Name = 8. US EPA 1D Number ‘
iy g"‘tCL 1 ' ANNAOQAC 6T
8 7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number %
g T 1 I
- ©. Designated Facliity Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number
é Erickson, Inc.
S 255 Parr Blvd. -
Fs Richmond, Ca: 94801 CADOOPLHOEBPP (415)
N . 12. Contalners 13, Total 14.
-.I E 11. US DOT Daacription {Including Praper Shipping Nams, Hazard Class, and ID Number) Quantity Uit |
- No. Typs Wt/ Vol
i & Waste Empty Storage Tank
YE| &
9§ £ | NON-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid. . =]
} E b.
s &l R
g ¢ |
30 e o
| ©
b g R e
e
=
¥
Q
w
g
0
w
o
-
<
. % . S he
E 15. Special Hm&Ting Instructions and Additlonal Information
P = Keep away from sources of ignition, Always wear hardhats wheg working around
L U.SiT.'s 24 Hrs Contact Name REECashmam s & Phon -F930
=
5 18.
_.-' GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that tha tanta of this ignment ara fully and sccurately deacribed above by propes shipping name
) and are classifled, packed, marked, and labaled, and are in ail respects in proper condition for tranapart by highway according to applicabla intemnliqml and
‘ g national government regulations. )
B H | am & Iarge quantity generstor, | cartity that | heve a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
v 5 to be ocon:mlgnuy practicable and that | have salected the practicable method of treatment, storage, of disposal currently avalieble to me which minimizes the
i preaent and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a amall quantity generator, | have made a good faith eflort 1o minimize my waste
B generation and select the best waste management method that ia avallabla to me and that | can .Hd' .
é {Typad Name _SI_m_m Month  Day  Yesr
& OF'\SH"N\A‘BI : \‘@ . o2 hthids
& [T T 117, Transporter 1 Acknowledgemant of Receipt of Materials o
R .
: f a Printed/Typed Na . mnu . Month Day Year
R EPLNY, “Bailey B 08k Sl
wl © 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
% $ Printad/Typad Name Signature Month Day Year
[ ]
z B I I
19. Dlscrapancy Indication Space
F -
A 5
[
1
L
i 20. Fn_:ﬁnv Qwner or Opsrator Geriification of recsipl of hazardous materiala oovot;jny 1his muanienl SKowpt ’/ noted i lwm W
T
¥ Pm /pert Name W W Mot Dar  Yesr
Ao v ” 0L/ n/ WUJ&J§I JHL.LLL“JJ;.

Whibe. 15D SN 1N COMY TO DOHS WITHIN 10 DAYS
To: P.O. Box 3000, Sacramento, CA 95812
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Ing. } 5614

For: Erickson, Tank No.(s.

CERTIFICATE
Certified Services Company
255 Parr Boulevard
Richmond, California 94801

Telephone
(415) 235-1383

9:30 a.m-
me:

{ -22-9
Location: Richmond -.02 22-91

Test Method: _Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN

ri Date:
Last Product: (/(_)Q | O{ r/

This is to certify that | have personally determined that the tank(s) in the following list
are in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute and have found the condition
of each to be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based

on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set torth was completed and is
issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

Tank(s)

Condition

Gal. Tank Safe For Fire

1- } e

Oxy 20.0%

LEL-LESS THAN 0.1%

Remarks:

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free condition of
the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately stop ali hot work and contact the

undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

Standard Safety Designation:

Safe for Men: Means that in the compartment or space so designated {a} The oxygen
content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic
materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations, and (c) in the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials
under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s
certificate.

resentative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the £onditiofs and limi

Representative Title

Safe for Fire: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration
of flammable materials in the atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive
Jimit; and that (b} In the judgment of the inspector, the residues are not capable of
producing a higher concentration than permitted under existing atmospheric canditions
in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate,
and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either bean cleaned sufficiently to prevent the
spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as
deemed necessary by the Inspector.

Tans under which it was issued.

v

oy

inspector

CREATS




5615 ’_7H
Waltes. il

Ne

Far: Erickson, Inc- 5615

hY
‘L’[ - [Z U / /C_§ CERTIFICATE
y ertified Services Company
265 Parr Boulevard
Richmond, California 94801

Day or Night
Telephone
(415) 235-1393

, —15~ 1:30 p.m-
Location: Rmhmmld Date: 02-15-91 Time: p-m

Tank No.(s.)
Test Method: _Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN

ate: A
lLast Product:_(l‘-)jﬂ= O{ {

This is to certify that | have personally determined that the tank(s) in the following list
are in accordance with the American Petrojeum Institute and have found the condition
of each 10 be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based

on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is
issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

Tank(s) Condition
1- ) Gal. Tank Safe For Fire Oxy 20.0%
J i —
LEL-LESS THAN 0.1%
Remarks:

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free condition ot
the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately stop all hot work and contact the

undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmaspheric
changes occur.

Standard Safety Designation:

safe for Men: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a} The oxygen
content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic
materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials
under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s
certificate.

resentative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands thg cgnditions and limitat

Safe for Fire: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration
of flammable materials in the atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive
limit; and that {b) in the judgment of the inspector, the residues are not capable of
producing a higher concentration than permitted under existing atmospheric conditians
in the presence of fire and while maintainad as directed on the Inspector's certificate,
and further, {¢) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to preventthe
spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as
deemed necessary by the Inspector.

under which it was issued.

Raprese‘ntative d Title

Inspector
CP5g75

¢



« s T

- _
THIS SHIPPING ORDER ™ e e o

Shipper's No.

. Carrier's No. 019

CARRIER: Brickson, Trucking Inc. SCAC Date

“TTO: ~ . LMC Corp. FROM: Erickson, Inc.
Consignee 600 S. 4th St. Shipper 255 Parr Blwvd. .
Street Richmond, Ca. 94805 Street Richmond, Ca. 94801 §
Destination 7 Zip Origin . Zip ;
' o Vehicle |

Number

HM Kind of Packages. Descritian of Arfigles ‘ HAZARD ) LD. WEIGHT | | LABELS REQUIRED

Route:

1
CLASS Kumber E::’é:;‘um | RATE {or exemplion}

No
“}jﬂﬂ:’g [F HAZARDOUS MATERIALS - PROPER SHIPEINE NAME)
NON-D.0.T. REGULATED MATERIAL NON-HAZARDOUS, |GAS FRE

12 ]

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TAKS FOR SCRAP.

W/ S A e Rl B R e s

/4/0. 0 - oo

Remit C.0.D. to:
Address: ‘
City: State: Zip: c u D Amt,

NOTE — Where the rate is depandent on valus, shippers are required to stats spacifically in writ- e /IIGH'I' CHARGES
ing the agreed or declarsd value of the property. The agreed or declured vatue of the proparty T ot el vl s iy i shipbid =t pymeed
is haraby specifically statad by the shippsr 10 be not sxceading & Par mtios o Cromr) N [J preraip  [] COLLECT
RECENVED. mubject 10 the ﬂ!llﬂkll!m andt jawfully fhad taritts in sffect on the date of iszue of this Bili of Lading, the property duasbod alred in spparent good oider, wd (conterts snd toiwdition of contents of
packages unknawn|, merked, consignad, and destined as a3 indicated above which said carrier {the word carrier being understeod th "” Ay pOrson or ation in possassion of the property under the
cOnirect] agrees to carry to e usuat m of delivary at seid destination, if on its routs, otharwise 1o dadiver to Another cafrier on the ku w spid degtingtion. It is mutually agresd s to esch carier of sl) or any of, said property
xfdlorany portion of aaid r:‘uum °",’|lr\l1104'| ond 3 to sach party st sny Lima intarasted in it or any $4id property, that every service 10 be performed hersunder shall be subject to all the bill of lading terms and conditions in
Yovarning classification on iprpnt.
Shippar heraby certitiss that he i femilisr with i the bils of lading terma and sonditions in the o "] o and the saif terms and conditions are hereby agresd to by the shippsr and accepied lor himesif and his
aasigne f
Tris la med cipiiTioad.
mw”o:nmw:\:!m n’bon-m mmmmu—mm .
Dupartmae of m.lluﬂ .

SHIPPER: Eric son, Inc.

C$

-

PLACARDS WARLCIISTEEN T on 2] gt ]

PLACARDS
SUPPLIED DRIVER SIGNATURE:

REQUIRED

CARRIER:

PER: <h PER:
DATE: - — DATE:
EMERGENCY RESPONSE - v Manned 24 hours/day by 2 person with knowledge of the hazards of the material and
TELEPHONE NUMBEH: | ) _ gmergency response information or who has access t rson with that i
i " Awmmm.mmwomndmmmwng&m
(Rev. 5/50) -
WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE

5 1S TO CERTIFY that the foliowing described commodity was weighed, rnemuredorcnunbdbyawacghmaﬂervmamsogna!uresmthns certificaie who is a recognized authority of acouracy as prescribed by
pter 7 (commencing with Section 12700} of Division 5 of the California Business and Profassions Code, administered by the Division of Measuternent Standards of the California Depariment of Food and Agriculture.

@mc METALS T | "

3
|
;
L
A DIVISON OF SIMSMETAL LISA CORPORATION i
mosoumsmEsr TICKETH 34391 ]

418 236-0606 MaTL. 1832811 UNP
PRICE / TOM: FAY WEIGHT: 133528 |
ACCOURT: 22168881 TOTAL FRICE: &l
ERICKSON LNC. WEIGHT ADJUSTMENT 2 FERCENT z 2% 6 %% 3|
2SE PORE BLUD.  INEOUND WEIGHT: 43361 Lbs. )
RICHMOND » CA _ gl
CASH L.D.: - TRUGCK MO, * LICENSE RO =
e DRIVER / %T
43308 (M) Gross Weight Lbs, B/82/91~ 1B:2p~ FRT. nmprzi LR 8. 6 o|
29708 Tare Weight Lbs. 2/228/91i- mw 59./14.4 I
133528 Net Weight  Lbs. / %
I

2-87415 l;i]l




THIS SHIPPING ORDER ™ Stk o ¢

Shippai’s No.
- ' B 019
 CARRIER: Erickson, Trucking Inc. Mg Carriar’ SD ’:oe
I LHC Corp. Fickson, Lnc.
ggﬁs&nee 600 5. 4th St. gﬁﬁﬁ:r 255 Parr Blvd.
Street Richmond, Ca. 94805 Strent Richmond, Ca. 9/801
Destination Zip Origin ] Zip
" ' - [Vvehicle
Route: Number

Shf‘ﬂin HM Kind of Packages. Descrigtion of Aricles ﬁ HAZARD , LD. WEIGHT _ LABELS REQUIRLD
A {1f HAZARDOUS MATERIALS - PROPER SHIPPING NAME) | CLASS Numer | [ubiectto | RATE lar exemption] |
S- NON=1}.D.1. REGULATED MATERIAL NUN-RAZAMDUUS, [uf KL ' . |
NDEK :To‘ ND STOKRAGE ANE FUR CERAF . B
’_-’_ FEv_ B '"}-, |
VA O LN C TS NORE L B I L I |

7S 1=S35
7 - A )

L1 A (Y]]

Remit C.0.D., to: ‘ C.0.D. FEE:.
Address: co D Prepaid (]
City: State: Zip: Amt: J Collect (18 - |
HOTE — Whars thve rets is Gependent on valus, Shippers Sré required 1o $:ate SpecHiCally In wrt. | ke a7 & B raiivs, 2 oo opmas & o b dbriet W el =2be V" FREIGHT CHARGES - |~
ing the sgread or deciared value of the property. The sgresd or deciarsd value of the property T o Ty i et i s o it o ol b e e I
in haraby specifically stated by the shipper 1o be not axcesding ¢ Per vt of Consiqasr} ] PREPAID [ ] COLLECT .
RECEIVED, muwmmxmwmuﬂmmmo&?rdmdhmﬁ?mﬂnm%mlnnmnmouodm u:aplnnuud .Mufu'n of umrﬂ:-'—

-
mmwwurqnmmlmuumnuum:mumhm otherwisy to ddmrum-nhmmmuumuﬂdmnmmn nummw-;roﬁumm“rrlﬂdanwmd nda-ropnnrk
wmwmmmxu»mlmnmuwmmmnmvﬁmwhﬂuwwdprap-m that wvery servics to be parformad harsunder shall be s-bject to sl the bill of lading terns #nd conditions .

g:lpummmumﬂmnuuumuudmmmmmmmmmnemammmuum-mmmwmw to by the shipper snd sccapted for Wmssit snd his
aeeiry N "
T s 10 ity chs v st mataal s PLACARDS XL O v [0 NO — FURNISHED BY CARRNER
o Par ’ : X REQUIRED a SUPPLIED [l b u il
{ SHIPPER; a1l CARRIER;
PER: “SKannan Lowty T PER:
+ DATE: i 2_ P A a2 DATE:
. | EMERGENCY RESPONSE A= / Manned 24 hours/day by & person with knowiedge of the hazards of the material and
t LTELEPHONE NUMBER: (. } gmergancy response information or who has rEon with nowls ‘
L = Agent reist detoch ond retain hhﬂwm%eumupﬂumgl_l&m. ;
(Rev. 5780} .
’ WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
© THIS 13 TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed, measured or counted by a weighmaster master whose signature I3 on this cerfificate who i a recognized authority of accuracy as

preagribed by
- Chapier 7 (commencing with Section 12700)o!Divum5d the California Businesa and Professiona Code, administersd by the Division of Measurement Standard: of the California Depariment of Food and Agriculture.

I

@cmc METALS e

A DIVISION OF BIMSMETAL LUSA CORPORATION TICKET# 34319 %

RGN, AL Cran b4204 MATL. 10221~1 UNP :

{418) 230806 - .~
- PRICE / TON. FAY WIIGHT: 138z@ i
ACCOUNT 122168801 TOTAL PRICE: Tt
ERICKSON INC. : WEIGHT ADJUSTMENT: @ PE (CENT ;%% % %% : 4
255 PARR BLVD. INBOUND WEIGHT: 446@2 Lbs. %r
RICHMOND . , CA | i
CASH I.D.: . TRUCK NO. (ICENSE NO. i
DRIVER: ‘ / st
44680 (M) Gross Weight Lbs. 2/15/91- 14:27 FRT. CODE; . COST;# Q. @a... 'lr:i
31560 Tare Weight Lbs. =2/15/91- 14:4¢€ [/ Lﬂ//// oW
13020 Net Weight Lbs. oA :
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State of Californis—Heelth and Weliare Apency Department of Health Services
Form Approved OMEB No. 2050—003¢ {Expires 8-30-81) : Toxic Substances Control Division

Please print or type. (Form designed for use on alite (12-pitch typewriter). Sacramento, Celifornia

Y WIZZAIL

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS |1 Generators US EPA 1O No. oo Manitest T2, Page 1 T suformation I the sheded areas
WASTE MANIFEST |41 ' ot [ | oot required by Federai taw.
3. Generalor's Name and Mailing Address je-”f/-ﬂ Aum MOT'I ’;'5 a State Mémm 1
30/ ERSr 1P TH -
4!5"533— spey B Siaia Generaior's _
_ 4. Qensrator's Phone ( ) DAL AN dﬁ 746&& 1 "!. | .
. § &. Traneporier 1 Company Mame 8, US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter's 10 l w
3| | Edck son A€, 1A 00019416 67 9 A0 TR )83 2S (75T
7. Transporter 2 Company Name a US EPA ID Number : E. State Tmnap;o:or’t s
2 — _ f 1L L L] 1 L b | fF TresportersPhose '
- . Designated Facillty Name and §ite Addres: X us u F 's ID
il R e i A
6 CaH ™M ‘,ﬂﬂfﬂb ‘ﬂf . ’ H. Fncﬁty‘s?hnrﬁ . .
fgf \aecus 10 Ca.67908  ¢ao?poB883117,7 (bos) 227-0915
i 11, US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) 12 Gantainers 1.3 g:l‘;tlﬂy L}rtlt - Wu:; No.
c_t' : . No. Type _ Wt / Vol
S| [*AQ HAzARDOUS 44sTE Li1gLig MOS YY1
£ ) EPAOther |
£ § | (enzene) omm-e Waigs (go1f) oouns \ gBEG JoiB

EI1IERE ‘ _

: g a EPAI Other

x| o I I T O O | :
+| R [ Stete
g . - EPA 7 Other
g | I T O I I —

3 : | EPA/Other

] ]
J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above Ll 1 K Handl_lL_n Codas tor Wau;aa Listed Above

* W7enR Go0-985 Y | S ‘

- E o/ ‘ /-5 o ' ry a.

bl ¥ :
§ Sy o-1 B :

i 15. Special Hendling Instructions and Additional Information
< b : :

2 =S 4 Fe LASSES A AR CoNTAC

K- GLov SArery 64 4 IR Y5437~ 7733

3 Lo re ¥ | o422 —| #ar Casuman

: ] 18,

::: GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declara that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name

S | and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in alf respecta in proper condition for tranepont by highway according to applicabls international and
E national govarnment regulations.
o~ Hilama larna_ quentity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
[} 1o be sconomically praclicable and that | have selected the precticable method of traatment, etorege, or disposal currantly availiable 10 me which minimizes the
5 present and future thraat to human hestth and the environment; OR, if | em a small quantity generator, | have mede a good faith sttort 1o minimize my waste
O generation and select the best waste management method that is available to me lﬂd that | can afford. f‘

3 g Printed/ Typed Name Sapature, WWW{ Month Day Year
8 V| VAT CASHMAN (L 02/ WA/
w ; 17. Tranaporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Maleriale
5 a Printed/Typed Name _ nature s Month Day Year
5l 8 _mEunLS_L%CQ'A UMMM ORI

¢ wl| o [12 Wransporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receigt of M#eriala { it { }
2! B [FriniearTyped Hame = Signature Month Day Year
d B
i Z| B | S I I
18. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
c
‘
I 20. Facility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Bem 13,
; Printed/Typed Name Signature Monthi  Day Year
I e

DHS 8022 A (1/88) _ ‘ - o :
EPA 8700—22 Do Not Write Below This Line o . ~ueeaTOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS

{Rev. 9-B8) Previous editions ara ohsolete. TO: ?,O h.x 4_-@, Socmmenk), CA 958]2'34%




ERICKSON - B T '
2585 Parr Boulevard, Richmond, California 94801
{(415) 235-1393 - FAX (415) 235-3709

Contr. Lic. No. 168067

CUSTOMER
JOB ORDER

. ERICKSON, Inc.
‘DAY: M T W T F SAT SUN

JOB NO.

T4 7

' __';'l.E-M.P.LOYEE'S NAME ’60'\'43'\7 S lﬁﬂﬁ /ey :

ﬁ{ri'ver ﬁ{'ﬂ 0O Envirovac

SDATE OTam Oeip 4] HAVUL
: ; -] ? / ' D JoB START ° D JOBINPROGRESS O JOBCLOSED { O Laborer
‘.‘ ,. _rcusmuen NO. P.O./CONTRACT NO. CONTRACT REL. NO. i S‘E}n j!-o: TRAILE.FI NO.
‘CUSTOMER NAME P ' -
KBy WhLKERS HYPRAVLICS AUBBER GEAR
- JOBSITE ADDRESS Vo P g . N R :
/o SEWNH AUTOMOTIVE A 3ol EAsT L7 # GLoves
GONTACT ' PHONE NO.
S : . ' : - O RESPIRATORS
DRIVER INSTRUCTION o
: M7 ouT Tuo TANAS | o omes
:' Eunm;zm OR MATERIAL LISED: ‘
2983.
ASTE MATERIAL %15 7 HW MANIFEST NO.
' LI {?J{ ‘ & , 9;..,43 {

T DATE & APPOINTMENT TIME

Gidser e/L 8% op SHE

DISPOSAL SITE

PROFILE NO./W/S NO.

ACOMMENTS (EXPLAIN JOB DELAYS):

ILLING (JOB DESCRIPTION}

/-

CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES WORK PRRFDRMED
A

CUSTOMER'S c:__\( WVW\J@:’WV' DATE
SIGNATURE = i SOy ,

g AT LT TR et e e M T T ¥ i g S e g W g Y L
R e Ly SR R R R
'ﬁr{"g}_‘qn&: LT -?’-l‘l‘ }* 9 U2k

: ?@-w&‘ e dng
o . £ Wiagr
\ ‘ :!; it ""‘:ﬂé}\if .

P e R . S e
LRy = T ; et 3
e p o) g L T SIS

ERICKSON, INC. CAN PROVIDE COMPLETE HAZA

7] e
EMPLOYEE'S xL_ﬂ - \ -
Zy SIGNATURE vk

RDO STE MANAGEMENT AND TRANSFORTATIONTO SERVE YOU.

PLEASE CALL US AT (415) 235-1393 IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR IF WE CAN PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SERVICE.
ERICKSON, INC., A FULL SERVICE COMPANY SINCE 1942 WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.

— 2d




W1BE IR0 0538 rmoM c1mso orL g REF. 10 14152353705 P.G2
© 7 GIBSON OIL & REFINING CO., INC.
LIQUID WASTE PROFILE SHEET

- . Effective October 1, 1990 :
Pleose fill-in completely ofl areas thet epply to your malerial. This is an Qppiication, not an gpprovall
- GENERATOR 45 g & 2 LT OPR 018 5

FACIUTY ADDRESS_ D50 £S5 AT = Crpas
CLEASANT tHiee TLETAT

MAILING ADDRESS SAME

TREPHUNE (9y5%) G785 €578

TECHNICAL CONTACT _#a v prpn o &l Ao 58 TE __ Aecs, pen

BOEH _ EPALD® —_

TRANSPORTER _ & @urhkemas - L2 STATE # Lol

CONTACT __ C @450, Jose oy TNE___ Sumee yisop
TREPHONE _4/57- 325 - /79 7 EPALDS _CAD 0p S gfr. 752

NAMEOFWASTE _ _THuk  ras.y

ACTIVITY PRODUCING WASTE L1 + pr67EL —_
DOESTHIS WASTE CC NTAN OIL? SX¥ES or ) No
APPROXIMATE CONC' NTRATIONS (Accoure for 100%0)
N pH 7
- ___FASH_2Jo0C
oDoR Qg‘:g

'S THIS WASTE A RCE A TOLP WASTE? [ YES  On & No

IS THIS WASTE A RCR . F-, K-, P-ORU- LISTED WASTE? 33 YES  OR & no
DOES THIS WASTE CC VTAIN ANY LEAD, GHROMILM OR OTHER -Gt by 17"METALS? O YES  OR ® No
IF YRS, WHAT SUBST! ICES AND AT WHAT CONGENTRATIONS (g or mpkg)?

TO THE BEST OF EDGE, | GERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS TRUE AND GORREST. -
WW\ Tn;l__EE_ L_/Zm“]m - DATE /-fg?ﬂ

FACILITY DECISION
AGCEPT . — . RBJECT
COMMENTS,
_ ﬁcrgmmm : ATE =
. . é Recycled Paper

‘ - TOYAL:P.B2
~NOU 5 ‘se js:59 o e,



City of Oakland
CASH RECEIPT

cashroceit N8 644424

Cash
Cash Receipt Voucher# [CRL 1 | | | | i Chack

Payment Received from: ; :\ ﬂtmmcg/ z /%- L///&/Z/

DIFIECT CASH CFIEDITS) v

Wom| | Pematks | Fund/SF [oroansaton] Account |GGV Lo P I
KD AV BV 1 2o
2 ] .
3 L)
4] .
b5
Auxiliary Receipt Reference # 3 i %_5? ( y; SUBTUTAL ; 4 77
_ /4

Explanation:

38/ / Pk W

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLES

o BN | = BB

\9/ W Received by: Entered by:

Department Collecting the Cash
f

Received by

Treasury Section

RRCC or Grant Fiscal Affairs

010-010-8 (7/88)

Original ko Customer, Yellow to Revenue Reporting/Cash Collection or Grant Fiscal Affairs Section, Pink 1o Treasury Section, Goldenrod to Originating Deparntment
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

{DIVIEION OFf Hi&kM SHIP SERVICE €0., ING.)

WASTE CHARACTERIZATION FORM

LAB: (415)543-090%

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

[

I.

I1.

ITI.

IV.

WASTE GENERATOR

USEPAIDN: _ C A ¢ OOO5Y L0000

Pacility: S A AT MAOTFus

Address: A3/ = o . G

City/State; 0/éf< AQ/Uf) (z - . zip: % &Qé’
Contact: McYC _[rpR Telephone: (4 (5) 5%
7 2335664

DESCRIPTION OF WASTE

1. General Description: m L/ AT@R

2. Process Generating this Waste: ‘T&/\ﬂé ?Zf; N UA —
3. Is this listed under P, X, P, cor U? ves ne :ﬁ
4. Quantity: r?.@@@ tons yards gallons
[
5. Frequency: weekly monthly annually once Ql:r )(
~ other
6. Shipment Mode: bulk ?g drums other

WASTE CLASSIFICATION & SHIPPING DESCRIPTION

1. California Waste Category Number: ./ 3 d/[

2. EPA Waste Code Number: _A/; / A b

HAZARD CLASS

3. Proper DOT Shipping Name: JLl:le;_ﬁbﬁfgcziﬁiéééh Nazzand t1090&
GL[fJA_,(o( ¢

Toxic Corrosive Radioactive
Reactive Ignitable Etiological

CHARACTERISTICS OF ?ASTE

1. Is this a: liquid sludge solid __
Stratification: none __ two _}Q walti- (layers)
Viscosity (Liquids) Similar to: water motor oil ____ honey
Odor: none _ mild& strong _ = describe:
Specific¢ Gravity (range): &. 2210
4. pH: <83 ___  »12 ___ Actual Range é“‘“——— 7
5. Flash Point: < 70°F ___ > 140°F ___ Actual

Determined by: Closed Cup Open Cup




vI. CHEMICAL COMPOSITION

. - RANGE

. . MIN. - X.

: 1. Ve WRATER- 75 - 7.7, X
_,%ﬂﬁuﬁ—’—a T e %

i
o oan A WP RN

Must be equal or greater than 100% - Total:

2. Indicate if this uaste'cqntaina any of the following:

Cyanides no yes _._.ppm
PCBs no ves _ ——er___oom
Phenolics no yes ppm
Sulfides no yes ppm

4. Indicate if this waste contains any of the following {(total concentration of
each metal must be given):

Arsenlc no ;5;_ yes ppm
Barium no yves ppn
Beryllium no VES ppm
Cadmium no yes pim
Chromium ne yes ppm
Chromium-Hex no yes ppm
Cobalt no yes __ppm
Copper no _ X Yyes phm
Lead no yes > ppm
Mercury no yes ppm
Mclybdenum no yes pPpm
Nickel no yes ppm
Selenium noe yes ppm
Silver no yes ppm
Thallium no yes ppm
vanadium no ves ppm
Zinc no § ves ___ppm
Other ppm

vii. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Provide additional comments, analyses or wastestream information necessary for
proper safe handling of this waste.

viiI. CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that all information submitted in this and all attached documents
contains true and accurate descriptions of this waste material, and all relevant
{nformation regarding known or suspected hazards in the possession of the generator
has been disclosed.

Veeokeofn ) e

{Signafﬁrs) {Date)

@)‘\Qﬁ,&&/‘ %W«Af;% _

{Title) U
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF HaH SHIF BERVICE CO,, INC.)

- DATE: JANUARY 14, 1991

OUR INVOICE NO: 0191-070
JOB NO,: 6742 .

CUSTOMER’S P.O. NO.:
CUSTOMER’S JOB NO.:

WALKER’S HYDRAULICS
250 KEATS CIRCLE
PLEASANT HILL, CALIFORNIA 94523

FURNISHED NECESSARY LABOR, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT TO
PICK UP, CLEAN AND DISPOSE OF ONE (1) 6,000 GALS. AND
ONE (1) 1,000 GALS. TANKS AS DIRECTED.

WORK STARTED: 12/19/90, SENNA AUTOMOTIVE
o 2301 E. 12TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

WORK COMPLETED: 12/24/90, OAKLAND, CALYFORNIA

TRANSPORTATION (6 HOURS €@ 65.00) $ 390,00

DISPOSAL OF TANKS: .
(1 - 6,000 GALS. @ 750.00) 750.00
(1 - 1,000 GALS. € 500.00) 500.00
LAB ANALYSIS 125.00
BRIDGE TOLLS 20.00
TOTAL INVOICE $ 1,785.00

H 220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 + DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835




ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVIEION OF H&M SHIP SERVICE CO., INC.)

H 220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

DATE: DECEMEBER 27, 1990
OUR INVOICE NO: 1290-172
JOB NO.: 6712

CUSTOMER’S P.O. NO.:
CUSTOMER’S JOB NO.:

WALKER’S HYDRAULICS
250 KEATS CIRCLE
PLEASANT HILL, CALIFORNIA 94523

FURNISHED VACUUM TRUCK AND OPERATOR TO PUMP OUT OIL AND
WATER, AND DISPOSE OF SAME.

WORK PERFROMED: 12/18/90, SENNA AUTOMOTIVE
2301 E. 12TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

VAC. TRUCK & OPERATOR (5.5 HOURS € 65.00) $ 357.50
DISPOSAL OF OIL & WATER (2,000 GALS. @ .30) 600.00
DISPOSAL OF SOLIDS (20 GALS. @ 3.50) 70.00
LAB ANALYSIS 260.00
BRIDGE TOLL ©10.00

TOTAL INVOICE $ 1,297.50

1%% PER MONTH CARRYING
CHARGE ON REMAINING
BALANCE AFTER 30 DAYS
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE 18%
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVIEIDN OF HhkH SHIP SERVICE €0., INC.)

(—Io 220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

DECEMBER 24, 1890

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to  WALKER’S HYDRAULICS

1. The storage tank(s), size(s) 16,000 GALS. AND 1-1,000 GALS.

removed from the SENNA AUTOMOTIVE

————---————-———-—---—————---———----———----————--
-—————---——————————---———--——-——_——-———.—---———

----————.——————---——-----———-——-——-——---—’————--—

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
san Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 6742

- i P G e ele A S A S e A A S

have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2’ X 27 holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: SCHNITZER STEEL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA.

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835,

o
’

Very Truly Yours,
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF HiH SHIP SERYICE CO., INC.)

H 220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

A ————— — - 0 — i -

DECEMBER 24, 1950

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to  WALKER’S HYDRAULICS

1. The storage tank{(s), size(s) 1-6,000 GALS. AND 1-1,000 GALS.

——— . S S S e S M i — i

removed from the SENNA AUTOMOTIVE

i T S S S . S —— A S S S A e M " G -
—— i S S S S T o ke A R P S S S S S e L

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 6742

P ——— YR LY bt

have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2’ X 2¢ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3, Disposal site: SCHNITZER STEEL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA.

4. .The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

5. Should you reguire further information, please call
(415) 543-4835.

Very Truly Yours,




Form Approved OMB No. 2050—0029 (Expires 9-30-81)
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and Front of Page 7
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Toxic Substances Control Division

Plaase print of typs. Form gesigned for uss on alite (12-pich typawriter). Sscramento, Californie
- UMIFORM HAZARDOUS |1 Genrators USEPA D No. mm'}‘ol 2.Page 1 | \iormation in the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST C)A|C1040105941610¢010]0101010]2 of ] | isnot required by Federal law.
3. Generator's Name and Malling Address A. State Maniiest Document Mumber
SENHA AUTOMOTIVE _ a(] 5 3 9! 18 I
2301 E. 12th Street, Oakland, Ca. 54606 B. Siste Geneators -_ , ‘
4 Generator's Prone 415 ) 533-5864 . NEEENEEE RN
§ 8. Tranaporter 1 Company Name 8. US EPA 1D Number €. Sixte Transponiar's I 103580
" H & B Ship Service Company JCIA D10 041747 (116 |8]D Transporie’sPiona — (415) 543-4835
7. Transporter 2 Company Hame e US EPA ID Number £. State Tranaporter's ID : T '
§ L1t 1 b 11y 1 |F Teansoorters Phons _
- 8. Desipnated Facllity Name and She Adcress 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Fackity's 10 R
3 Hzg ;él Ship Service Company ".Emmomm?m [11618]
o 2 hina Basin Street H FacktyaPhose g o
4%‘ San Francisce, CA 94107 ICIAIDIO0|014{7(7i1111618] [415) 543-4835 '
) 1. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 1D Number) 1o Comaners |13 eentny | o |  Wasta Mo, -
e No. Typs wiivall| -7 S
Y2 o | RESIDUE DIESEL TANK _ AT
; Nk | _NON RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID 0j0ijTIpjogs)ogoqol p | -
)& R I" e 512
g ? RESIDUE GASOLINE TANE ) EE AT Ot
| o NON RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE S3LID ool ITIPOLI0IGID] P
R fe. . State PR
- 1§ 1 1 111 :
E d State
8 i i 1 L1 it
| .
& 3. Additional Descrigtions for Materials Listed Above . K H.ndlil\oéodql Tor Waaies Listed Above
g PUHPE}:.! QUT _6, 000 and 1,000 gallen tanke last 3 01 '
w containing diesel and gasoline. Tanks inerted S )
2 -With dry ice for transport, - y .
g 15. Special Handling Wstructions and ;\dd.ilioml lnlonlnatim
E JOR ¥6742
an APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESFIRATOR
18.
U- GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: ¢ hereby declars that the contents of this consignment are fully and accuralely described above by preper shipping name
g an'd io.c::l clum:::&mpae;m'm.d. and labeled, and are in all rospecia in proper condition for tranaport by highway sccording 10 applicable intemailional and
[ ] QOVE| [{ ] NS,
pl | H i nm a iarge quantity genaratar, | Gertify that | have a program in place 10 reduce the volums and toxicity of waste gensratad to ihe degree I_ﬁav. determinad
S 10 be economically practicable and 1hat | have sslactad the practicable mathod of trestment, storage, or diaposal currently available 1o me which minimizes the
Generaton 853 Sel6ct the 5es! waste mangeTR e e o iy el Qutntl Qanarator | have mede 8 0000 18 flort Lo mininize My waste
Printed/Typed Nama F& s- » Signal - Month  Day  Yaeer
v eRa Co | 73
w K [ 11121149390
é T 7. Tgnsportar 1 Ackpowledgemeni ol Receipt of Malerials (T~
A
3 a Primed/Typad Name Signetyry. )Y Month  Day Year
s | NORMAL L, BERC ‘ 1112;1,9;5;06
g S 18. Tranaporter 2 Acknowledgament of Receipt of Malerials
< E Frimied/ Typed Name Sigatura O Month  Day  Yaar
B I I A
¢ 10. Diacrepancy dication Space -
¢ | Tank bottom waste/sludge removed fr ix (6), thousand gallon tank |ine 11a, druwmed
4 | and returned to generating si te._‘%
¥ _
I; 20. Faocility Owner or Oparator Cevtification of receipt of hazardous materials coversd by this manilaal except as notsd in em 18,
; Prhlodﬁmd Name Sipnatw Month Day Year ’
CLEVELAND VALREY L. 1121311940 |
H8 8022 A Do Mot Write Below -~
PA 8700—22

iev. 8-85) Pravious aditions are obaciete.

o

STaDF SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS
To: PO oa 3000, Saciunento, CA 93812
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m‘ron’s CEIITFIGA'no& lhmbyﬂod&nﬂmﬂuuomm-nﬂhla oonmgmam are Mty andnocuretely mmmwmmwﬂm
and are classified, packad, marked, undhbolod Mmhﬂmhwmmmwwmmmwmwnm‘d

ltmuhmoqmmnmm !umfytlullmupmgmmhplncetorodummavolumlndtoxlcltyolwammrahdtom'mﬂhndm
to ba sconomically practicable and that | have selected the practicable mathod of treatment, storage, or disposal currently aveflabie to me which minimiren the
nmmmremmmmmmmmeemmon illunnsmnllnuan’ntynener:;:r';‘lhavamdenooodhm\eﬂmiommm-ym




1, mw-mmnﬂo

’ﬂ;l;ﬂ;ﬂﬂ]#ﬁ[‘;f Q|

FDHH HAZARDOUS
ASTE MANIFEST

WEAI)M.( .

riljl]'llll'l‘
IUSEPAUW.‘-

! & d Ship urvice my _
mr ‘!‘rmcim m 9410’! S 1A D0 0417711111618

u NWWMMPWMM.MMM and D Number)

CERTFICATION: lmmmnmu mw!ﬂ,nﬂnm dascribed shove
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
.3423 investment Boulevard, #8 * Hayward, California 94545

Telephone (415) 783-6960
Facsimile {(415) 783-1512

laae
ot

March 7, 1991

Pat Cashman

Walker’s Hydraulics
250 Keats Circle
Pleasant Hill, 94523

Dear Mr. Cashman:

Trace Analysis Laboratory received three soil samples on February,

27, 1991, for your Project Senna Auto {our custody Log Number
9637).

These samples were analyzed for the tests as indicated on your

chain of custody. Our analytical report and a copy of the
completed chain of custody form are enclosed for your review.

Trace Analysis Laboratory is certified under the California
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program. Our certifi-
cation number is 1199.

If you should have any questions or require additional infor-
mation, please call me.

Sincerely yours,

Bdrg U GA

Gerald H. Nieder-Westermann
Project Specialist

GNW:gnw
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 s Hayward, California 94545

Telephone {415) 783-6960
Facsimile {415) 783-1512

i
filin
e

LOG NO.: 9637

DATE SAMPLED: 2/27/91
DATE RECEIVED: 2/27/91
DATE EXTRACTED:  3/04/91
DATE ANALYZED: 3/06/91
DATE REPORTED: 3/07/91

PR
T

CUSTOMER: Walker’s Hydraulics
REQUESTER: Pat Cashman | —
PROJECT: Senna Auto W
Sample Type: Seil
#6 #7 #8

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration _ Limit = tration _ Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Diesel ma/kg @ 1 @ 2 @ 2

Method Blank
Method and Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Diesel mg/kg ND 1
QC Summary:
% Recovery: 92
% RPD: 2.2

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.

Samples 6, 7 and 8 indicate compounds eluting earlier than diesel.

RECEIVED MAR 2 2 199}

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories




Method and
Constituent
DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline

Method and
Constituent

DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as €Gasoline

0C Summary:
% Recovery: 106
% RPD: 1.9

Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 9637
DATE SAMPLED: 2/27/91

DATE RECEIVED: 2/27/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 2/27/91 .
DATE ANALYZED: 2/28/91

DATE REPORTED: 3/07/91 \9

PAGE : Two

Sample Type: Soil

3 #6 #7 #8
Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit

mg,/kg 3.6 0.5 150 2 140 20

Method Blank

Concen- Reporting
Upits ZLratiop Limit

mg/kg ND 0.5

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

e SO AR

Louis W. DuPuis
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager

RECEIVED miR 2 2 1381
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
Telephone (415) 783-6960
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 ¢ Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile (415) 783-1512

LOG NO.: 9598

DATE SAMPLED: 2/11/91

DATE RECEIVED: 2/11/91

DATE EXTRACTED: 2/11/91

DATE ANALYZED: 2/12/91 and 2/13/91
DATE REPORTED: 2/25/91

bﬁ/o S;P“34£L¢’/

CUSTOMER: Walker’s Hydrautlics
REQUESTER: Pat Cashman
PROJECT: No. Al1001HZ, Senna Automotive
_Sample Type: Soil

#1 #2 #3

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporiing Concen- Reporting
stjtuent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit

DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Diesel mg/kg 1,800 5 560 5 1.6 1

#4 #5 Stockpile ethod Blank
Method and . Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Diesel mg/kg 10 1 33 1 ND 1

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

0C Summary:

% Recovery: 66.3
% RPD: 7.5

Samples #1, #2, #4 and #5 indicate compounds eluting earlier than diesel.

. Founding Member of the Assaciation of California Testing Laboratories

e
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 9598

DATE SAMPLED: 2/11/81

DATE RECEIVED: 2/11/91

DATE EXTRACTED: 2/11/91

DATE ANALYZED: 2/12/91, 2/20/91,
and 2/21/91

DATE REPORTED:  2/25/91 \D
PAGE: Two \P
Sample Type: Soil
#1 #2 _ #3_
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline mg/kg 310 10 560 30 4.5 0.5
Modified EPA Method 8020:
Benzene ' mg/kg - ND 0.09 ND 0.2 0.039 0.01
Toluene mg/kg 0.81 0.09 1.5 0.2 0.21 0.01
Xylenes mg/kg 4.3 0.3 24 0.6 0.26 0.02
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 77 0.1 17 0.3 0.11 0.005
#4 #5 Stockpile Method Blank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units fration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline mg/kg 5 2 32 0.8 ND 0.5
Modified EPA Method 8020:
Benzene mg/kg ND 0.1 0.030 0.05 ND 0.005
Toluene mg/kg ND 0.1 0.13 0.06 ND 0.005
Xylenes mg/kg 0.68 0.1 2.0 0.06 ND 0.02
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 0.27 0.05 0.45 0.02 ND 0.005

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

QC Summary:

% Recovery: 102
% RPD: 0.95
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 9598

DATE SAMPLED: 2/11/91
DATE RECEIVED: 2/11/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 2/11/91
DATE ANALYZED: 2/12/91
DATE REPORTED: 2/25/91

PAGE: Three
Sample Type: Soil
: #1 #2 _ #3

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration _ Limit tration Limit
EPA Method 8010:
Benzyl Chloride mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Bis (2-Chloroethoxy) mg,/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Methane
Bis {2-Chloroisopropyl) mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Ether
Bromobenzene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Bromodichloromethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Bromoform mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Bromomethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Carbon Tetrachloride mg,/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Chloracetaldehyde mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Chloral mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Chlorobenzene mg/kg 0.057 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Chloroethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Chloroform mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1-Chlorohexane ma/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Ether

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.



= Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

L0G NO.: 9598

DATE SAMPLED: 2/11/91
DATE RECEIVED: 2/11/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 2/11/91
DATE ANALYZED: 2/12/91
DATE REPORTED: 2/25/91

PAGE : Four
Samp1e/1§;;: ////// ;/////
, #1 #2 i #3
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
EPA Method 8010 (Continued):
Chloromethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Chloromethyl Methyl Ether mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Chlorotoluene mg/kg  ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Dibromochloromethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Dibromomethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Bichlorodifluoromethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,1-Dichloroethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,1-Dichloroethylene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Trans-1,2-Dichloro- wmg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
ethylene
Dichloromethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,3-Dichloropropylene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloro- ma/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
ethane

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.



Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

fjm
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LOG NO.: 9598

DATE SAMPLED:  2/11/91
DATE RECEIVED: 2/11/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 2/11/91
DATE ANALYZED: 2/12/91
DATE REPORTED: 2/25/91
PAGE : Five

Sample Type:

Method and Concen-#lReporting Concen-#zReporting Concen-#sReporting
Gonstituent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration _ Limit
EPA Method 8010 (Continued):

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloro- mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
ethane

Tetrachloroethylene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,1,1-Trichloroethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Trichloroethylene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Trichlorofluoro- mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
methane

Trichloropropane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Vinyl Chloride mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.




= Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 9538

DATE SAMPLED: 2/11/91
DATE RECEIVED: 2/11/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 2/11/91
DATE ANALYZED: 2/12/91
DATE REPORTED:  2/25/91

PAGE: Six
Sample Type: Soil
: #4 #5 Stockpile Method Blank

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tratijon Limit  tration Limit tratjon _ bLimit
EPA Method 8010:
Benzyl Chloride mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Bis (2-Chloroethoxy} mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Methane
Bis (2-Chloroisopropyl) mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Ether
Bromobenzene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Bromod ichloromethane mg /g ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Bromoform mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Bromomethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Carbon Tetrachloride mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Chloracetaldehyde mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Chloral mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Chlorobenzene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND ¢.05
Chloroethane mg,/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Chloroform mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1-Chlorohexane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Ether

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.



Trace Analysis Labhoratory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 9598

DATE SAMPLED: 2/11/91
DATE RECEIVED: 2/11/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 2/11/91
DATE ANALYZED: 2/12/91
DATE REPORTED: 2/25/91

PAGE : Seven
Sample Type: Soil

- #4 #5 Stockpile Method 8lank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration I imit tration Limit
EPA Method 8010 (Continued):
Chloromethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Chioromethyl Methyl Ether mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Chlorotoluene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Dibromochloromethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Dibromomethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Dichlorodifluoromethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,1-Dichloroethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,1-Dichloroethylene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Trans-1,2-Dichloro- mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
ethylene
Dichloromethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,3-Dichloropropylene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloro- mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
ethane

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting Timit.




Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 8598

DATE SAMPLED: 2/11/91
DATE RECEIVED: 2/11/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 2/11/91
DATE ANALYZED: 2/12/91
DATE REPORTED: 2/25/91
PAGE : Eight

‘,f’”‘“5§§p1e Tvpe;.x--“Soi%i\\\\\
T .
| ( p g i Method Blank

Method and Coﬁben;nggpafting Conse hg Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration  Limit
EPA Method 8010 (Continued):

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloro- mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
ethane

Tetrachloroethylene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,1,1-Trichloroethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Trichloroethylene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Trichlorofluoro- mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
methane

Trichloropropane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Vinyl Chloride mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

QC Summary:

% Recovery: 99
% RPD: 2.9
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= Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc,

LOG NO.: 9598

DATE SAMPLED: 2/11/91
DATE RECEIVED: 2/11/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 2/14/91
DATE ANALYZED: 2/14/91
DATE REPORTED: 2/25/91

PAGE: Nine

Sample Type: Soil
Method and Concen-#lReporting Concen-#zReporting Concen-#sReporting
Constituent: Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
EPA Method 7130:
Cadmium mg/kg ND 0.6 ND 0.6 ND 0.6
EPA Method 7190:
Chromium mg/kg 49 1 43 1 49 1
EPA Method 7420:
Lead mg/kg 7.8 3 8.2 3 7.2 3
EPA Method 7520:
Nickel mg/kg 120 3 99 3 130 3
EPA Method 7950:
Zinc mg/kg 64 0.5 65 0.5 73 0.5

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.



Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 3598

DATE SAMPLED: 2/11/91
DATE RECEIVED: 2/11/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 2/14/91
DATE ANALYZED: 2/14/91
DATE REPORTED:  2/25/91

PAGE : Ten
Sample Type: Soil

#4 #5 Stockpile Method Blank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
EPA Method 7130:
Cadmium mg/kg ND 0.6 0.75 0.6 ND 0.6
EPA Method 7190:
Chromium mg/kg 42. 1 42 1 ND 1
EPA Method 7420:
Lead mg/kg 6 3 37 3 ND 3
EPA Method 7520:
Nickel mg/kg 89 3 80 3 ND 3
EPA Method 7950:
Zinc mg/kg 50 0.5 110 0.5 ND 0.5

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.



Method and
Constituent:

EPA Method 7130:

Cadmium

EPA Method 7190:

Chromium

EPA Method 7420:

lead

EPA Method 7520:

Nickel

EPA Method 7950:

Zinc

Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 9598

DATE SAMPLED: 2/11/91
DATE RECEIVED: 2/11/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 2/14/91
DATE ANALYZED: 2/14/91
DATE REPORTED:  2/25/91

PAGE : Eleven
Sample Type: Soil

QC Summary

% %

Recovery RPD

84.8 1.8

48.5 2.1

74.9 5.6

87.2 9.8

94.0 0.43

T DA

Lotuis W. DuPuis
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. ‘ Telephone (415) 763-6960
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 ¢ Hayward, Cealifornia 94545 Facsimile (415) 783-1512
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Trace Analysis Laborator .
ysis ¥ Inc Teiephone {415) 763-6960
3423 investment Boulevard, #8 ¢ Hayward, California 94545 Facsimiie (415) 783-1512

LOG NO.: 9441

DATE SAMPLED: 12/26/90

DATE RECEIVED: 12/26/90

DATE EXTRACTED: 12/26/90

DATE ANALYZED: 12/26/90 and 12/27/90
DATE REPORTED: 12/28/90

CUSTOMER: Walker’s Hydraulics
REQUESTER: Ray Walker
PROJECT: Senna Auto
Sample Type: Soil

_ #1 1000 Tank #2 6000 Tank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen-  Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline ug/kg  190,080° 600 2,1807 500
Modified EPA Method 8020:
Benzene ug/kg 1,596/ 200 29
Toluene ug/kg 1,180 100 17 5
Xylenes ug/kg 5,900" 500 100 20
Ethylbenzene ug/kg ZLBOG/’ 200 44 5

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories




Method and
Constituent

EPA Method 8010:

Benzyl Chloride

Bis (2-Chloroethoxy)
Methane

Bis (2-Chloroisopropyl)
Ether

Bromobenzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chloracetaldehyde
Chloral
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
1-Chlorohexane

2-Chloroethyl Vinyl
Ether

Chloromethane

Chloromethyl Methyl Ether

Chlorotoluene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane

Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 9441
DATE SAMPLED: 12/26/90
DATE RECEIVED: 12/26/90
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/26/90
DATE ANALYZED: 12/27/90
DATE REPORTED: 12/28/90
PAGE : Two
Sample Type: Soil

Units

ug/kg
ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

#1 1000 Tank

#2 6000 Tank

Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
tration Limit tration Limit
ND 50 ND 50
ND 50 ND 50
ND 50 ND 50
ND 50 ND 50
ND 50 ND 50
ND 50 ND 50
ND 50 ND 50
ND 50 ND 50
ND 50 ND 50
ND 50 ND 50
ND 50 ND 50
ND 50 ND 50
ND 50 ND 50
ND 50 ND 50
ND 50 ND 50
ND 50 ND 50
ND 50 ND 50
ND 50 ND 50
ND 50 ND 50
ND 50 ND 50

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc,

LOG NO.: 944]

DATE SAMPLED: 12/26/90
DATE RECEIVED: 12/26/90
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/26/90
DATE ANALYZED: 12/27/90
DATE REPORTED:  12/28/90

PAGE: Three

Sample Type: Soil

#1 1000 Tank #6_6000 Tank
Method and - Concen-  Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units iration Limit tration Limit
EPA Method 8010 (Continued):
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Dichlorodiftuoromethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethylene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Trans-1,2-Dichloro- ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
ethylene
Dichloromethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,3-Dichloropropylene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloro- ug/kg ND 50 - ND 50
ethane
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloro- ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
ethane
Tetrachloroethylene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Trichloroethylene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Trichlorofluoro- ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
methane
Trichloropropane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Vinyl Chloride ug/kg ND 50 ND 50

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Louis W.DuPuis
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager




[

* B 3

‘J

3 "l"raee Analysis Laboratory, Inc. . Telephone (415) 78 3—6966
3423 Investment Boulevarﬂ. #8 * Hayward, California 94545

Facsimile {415) 783-1512

= w Wallke,s H ydvau{.cf

Proj.No. Project Name . CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECOR

S s: (sigpature) ’

% %m ! 9496
G

Sample | Date | Time Site Location Con-
ID tainers REMARKS

rdgg/ob

s ! //’9//2.; /1. 90| 2 A N,

Sfd T Tl

#Q; ’%57//"0 1145V o 1 v o

b
XIX% S

M“#Edr p’c £ S,
With PP/@/’)\

Res TAT

| BT o
-7,

Relin ié;;;g?by: (signature) ;zgte/Time Received by: (signature} Date/Time

Y & o e /-935
Relinquished by: (signature)A Date/Time | Received by: (signature) | Date/Time
Date/Time

Received for Laboratory by: (sighature)i=prj7;¢<;_

M/%,@@. et @,

REMARKS

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories
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ce Analyais Laboratory, inc,

Telephons {41%) 783-8980

Project Name

it 6 LMo dj:itﬂ"

Sam s: (sigpature)

"_Erg v m‘:-f Wa (Kev s ydwau(.cf

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

No.

of

‘‘‘ ——n

Facsimlle (415) 783-1512

Sample | Date | Time | Site Locatfon Con- \WA®
1D tainers QQ\ , REMARKS
IV U YIX
Jrers T rd T T
2 100/ 1145V ok and XX
Mﬂ"f,‘dr
(LPL Vr-/o/}\
| | Res TAT
[ Bl e
7,
- Z/
Relin %by: (sign.ature.) }7teﬂ1me ed by: {sig ture) Date/Time
st /ﬂ ‘30 ?&’ N :
Re nq_uished by: (signature) Date/Time | Received by: (signature) Date/Time |
(ray A pen TAL i//l‘»’M/
A
Date/Time

Received for Laboratory by: (signature) ForTAL

M/M

/18 far 1230,

e o, L AR Y~ "
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Telephone (415) 783-6960

34232 Investment Boulevard, #8 = Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile {415) 783-1512

LOG NO.: 9496

DATE SAMPLED: 1/10/91
DATE RECEIVED: 1/10/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 1/15/91
DATE ANALYZED: 1/22/91
DATE REPORTED: 1/24/91

lim
o

CUSTOMER: Walker’s Hydraulics
REQUESTER: Ray Walker
PROJECT: Senna Auto

Sample Type: Soil

1 2

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit fration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Diesel] ug/kg ND 1,000 ND 1,000

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboretories



= Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc

LOG NO.: 9496

DATE SAMPLED: 1/10/91
DATE RECEIVED: 1/10/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 1/16/91
DATE ANALYZED: 1/22/91
DATE REPORTED:  1/24/91

PAGE : Two
Sampie Type: Soil
1 2

Method and : Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration {imit
DHS Method: 7
Total Petroleum Hydro- N
carbons as Gasoline ND 500 ’l@u 500
Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or &boie the reporting 1limit.

T -

Louis W. DuPuis
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager
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i1s) ¢ RECEN ® DATE: 04/15/91
¥ . igah
o \ ¢ INVOICE HO: 00837
13 p\\? v
TTY WS ACCOUNT KO: 00012
. IKC,
BLYD
\D A 94801 J0BE: 0012756

FRON: SENNA AUTO PARTS
T0: GIBSON OIL & REFINER
COMDTY: 85-BULK SOIL

T - — - - - e e R A P
L —

D
..f.r_s_____"'“unur gL HEIGHT TAG  TRK  MANIFEST # DESCRIPTION UNITS RATE ANOUNT

04/03/91 16333 -pg

165354 NON HAZ 1058 23.505 Tas 42,0000 987.21
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‘GIBSON OIL & REFINING CO., INC. WEIGHT TAG NUMBER
3300 TRUXTUN AVENUE, SUITE 200 /65 3EY
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93301 ’
(805) 327-0413 : DATE YA S
pauee fydraclies ; /
N GIAPR3 PoIAg AR Jweitsrag gons pr 2 i
DESTINATION: GIBSON OlL REFINERY
COMMERCIAL DRIVE INVOICE TO:
, BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE:
CARRIER # CARRIER IRELEASE ¥ COMMODITY QUANTITY TEMP. GRAV.
353 |ocuson) o2l Soie 25: 84 "IONS
ARRIVED TO UNLOAD START TO UNLOAD FINISH UNLOADING o
AM AM AM SOLIDS %4 SO0
PM PM PM [WASHOUT
LOADED FROM UNLORDED TO GDEBLU%NTS
7 2 ACI< ~ "~ 4 BSAW%
LOADER'S SIGNATURE \ DRIV TURE gﬁ;nﬂs
e “l RECEIPT TICKET
REMARKS ’ N o u — — — 52305




. GIBSON OIL & REFINING CO., INC. WEIGHT TAG NUMBER
3300 TRUXTUN AVENUE, SUITE 200 . /455 5'5/
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93301
(805) 327-0413 : DATE -7 &P
g /J,gz,(ge_, /rf/cfz}m&c_f ¥-3 /
ORIGIN: ‘APR3 PS: 05 g‘A.PR ﬂANlﬁESr.qt 3,{,(0/‘//94??:;{/05'39
DESTINATION: GIBSON OIL REFINERY ‘
COMMERCIAL DRIVE INVOICE TO:
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE:
CARRIER # CARRIER RELEASE # COMMODITY QUANTITY TEMP. GRAV. NET GALLONS /BBLS
83 | gtresSon] ¥s32%2 Soil 2.5/ 7DUS
ARRIVED TO UNLOAD "START TOUNLOAD FINISH UNLOADING o o
AM AM m[SOUDSH o 22
PM PM PM IWASHOUT
1 OADED FROM UNLOADED TO . CSELDLU%NTS
'7—;C-LC/C_ A Y . BSEW%
" — HECEIPT TICKET
; i 52298
i




" | 1058
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

TO BE COMPLETED BY GENERATOR

e LB A oS
womess__ =290 Kenrse Cilies o [CACDAOSI L6010

omswre o JL.E000N7 Ldie, (B Ps23 mone wo 4457 985S
CONTAINERS:N&.Q%_QQ_ VOLUME / @,V \;msnr

TANK DUMP
TYPE: O vrucx y'mucx O perums  [] camtons L omen

wASTE OF ptm"ﬁgzmmmw GENERATING PROCESS (EY& g)‘ Cé’dﬂ Za, /
hd COMPONENTS OF WASTE -

COMPONENTS OF wasTEL 02 ¢ PPM

t ID_/F.('F'L /-“?_% 5
._Gor 1 2% .

3 CD!L w 7

+
B —— -—

PROPERTIES: m_%om 0 vows [T sswoee O swwrre [ omven

HANDLING msrucnous:_mFlé £S5 2032 /-2
THE GENERATOR CERTIFIES THAT SIGNING FoR
THE WASTE AS DESCRIBED IS 100%

NON-HAZARDOUS, d
TYPED QR Pmm‘en FULL NAME 3 SIGN ru E

e It L820  TRIGHI( - o 090 11419:2,:8:0:9

[+ o
j11]
o
g ADDRESS i QU7 E Vi N A} 'Zf SEAVICE ORDER NO.
%
g CITY. STATE 2@ ﬁﬂﬂ OAj /ﬂb’F ﬂ'&y PICK UP DATE ¢3- 7/
<L
E ”“‘”m ‘ w4

TRUCK, UNIT. 1 D. NO. Q} 2 / 6() TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME § SIGNATURE (/ _/j DATE

EPA
we_ (oS0 On.  Coppppry o | T Bil 16 928109
DISPOSAL METHOD
> N womess_ 0 OF Conmmepca [Nalf S Woren—
2 | crvoure m_&aumo_,‘ﬁﬂi%_MS__
E PHONE "(M %;‘ ,. 3 ..q /
E WFE w?( £ DATE
D OR PRI L HAME & SIGNATURE

GEN OLD/NEW L A TONS
TRANS 5 B
23251700

o RT/CO HWDF NONE DISCREPANGY




1436
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

——y-.

TO BE COMPLETED BY GENERATOR

WASTE DESCRIPTION E‘WMMO GENERATING PROCESS_ 9 0/ EXCA YA TionN
_ PPM - COMPONENTS OF WASTE oM ~

e LSRIER  f e DL S con : 7
woress_AdSO LEATS  Conpc & , NO. C’H‘lc’rom;m{h‘/}ﬁl(‘nom

r
!
f

arv.state. 20 _PLEAS Hpu yset Ca _9ys3az PHONENO, 1 Y157 G35 55, /2

CONTAINEHS:MM VOLUME / @ Y WEIGHT

TANK DUMP
TYPE: O wuex muck [ orums [ caprons [ ormen

COMPONENTS OF WASTE S0 &

1 LrEsSel _/“Q % 5.
1 89S : /’é % 3 i} !
a Yo ITR w% 7. I

& 8.

PROPERTIES: oM [Msoun O vows O swoee I storry [ omven

HANDLING INSTUCTIONS: _ A8 =it & T .5703 8-

6 =3 S
TH
T A e ocmat s aes| AT CAGHM oy

NON-HAZARDOUS.

TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE

e IR0 Biceei(a

5 .
& |ooes_Loozse / Repe 7z TERRET,
2 | omonmze_ B¥0nS - Co e P57y N_jpoxoroure " THRRAGp-
<
£ | rouene U5, 414 6857 ) 3.9/

TRUCK, UNIT. LD. NO, 3.53 TYPED OP PRINTED FuLL umb SIGRATUREY .mm'rz
EPA
NAME C;}B-C Q) O[ (& CE)MM r&g'.
DISPOSAL METHOD
r_ ADDRESS 81}9 OF (PGM ﬁ%d i il LANDFH.LXDTHEH
g cITY, STATE, 210 .&%CQLM['JD . (' Ay F _s 9-3309
<
@ (&) 227-nyy
g | e 3 of-2-9/
b TYPED OR PATKTED FULL RAME & SIGNATURE DATE
GEN OLDVNEW L A l'r"éus
TRANS . 1 s B
cra RT/CO HWDF NONE DISCREPANCY
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INVOICE 01664
Date 04/09/91

G bson 0il and Refining Co., Inc.

3300 TRUXTUN AVE., SUITE 200 ‘

EARKERSFIELD, CA 93301 Phone (805)327-0413
Fax 8058610229

To: ERICKSON

351 W. CROMWELL Due Date: 05/09/91
FRESNO, CcA 93711 Contract: 73088
> Cust Ref:

Att'n: release#503041-3
Terms: Net 30 Days from Date of Invoice

TRUCKER: -
SATE TOCATION TICKET
— g‘_ﬂigkg'rmn QUANTITY RATE _ PER AMOUNT
51/02/91 ROA X 52269
r SOLIDS RECYCLING 23.390 TON 65.00 TON 1,520.35
11/03/91 ROAD MIX 7y«74 52298
SOLIDS RECYCLING ' ¢} or9/ 23.510 TON 65.00 TON 1,528.15
11/03/91 ROAD MIX 52305
SOLIDS RECYCLING 77579 35 840 ToN 65.00 TON 1,679.60

\

.
3

_--"_'-.__._-—-—-\\
 IRECEWVED APR 19 {994
SO S T3003 t RE

RLCGTED s

JCs. pavaple  AER 2T 1591
7-ZASE REMIT TO:
323SON OIL & REFINING CO., INC.
. 0. BOX 712489
-5 ANGELES, CA 90071-7489
1zoorting Documents Enclosed.
Customer copy TOTAL

0.00 (BBL) INVOICE $4,728.10




Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 + Hayward, California 94545

Telephone {415) 783-6960
Facsimile {415) 783-1612

i

CUSTOMER:
REQUESTER:
PROJECT:

Method and
Constituent

DHS Method:

LOG NO.:

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:
DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE ANALYZED:
DATE REPORTED:

Walker’s Hydraulics

9441

12/26/90

12/26,/90

12/26/90

12/26/90 and 12/27/90
12/28/90

Total Petroleum Hydro-

carbons as Gasoline ug/kg
——

Modified EPA Method 8020:

Benzene
Toluene
Xylenes
Ethylbenzene

Ray Walker
Senna Auto
Sample Type: Soil
#1 1000 Tank #2 6000 Tank
Concen- Reporting Concen-  Reporting
Units tration Limit fration Limit
190,060" 600 2,1e0” 500
ug/kg 1,560" 200 29 5
ug/kg 1,160 100 17
ug/kg 5,960 500 100 20
ug/kg  2,8007 200 44 5

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories



i
AR

= Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 9441

DATE SAMPLED:  12/26/90
DATE RECEIVED:  12/26/90
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/26/90
DATE ANALYZED:  12/27/90
DATE REPORTED:  12/28/90

PAGE: Two

Sample Type: Soi]

#1 1000 Tank #2 6000 Tank
Method and Concen-  Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units iration Limit tration Limit
EPA Method 8010:
Benzyl Chloride ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Bis (2-Chloroethoxy) ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Methane
Bis (2-Chloroisopropyl) ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Ether
Bromcbenzene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Bromoform ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Bromomethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Chloracetaldehyde ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Chloral ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Chlorobenzene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Chloroethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Chloroform ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1-Chlorohexane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Ether
Chloromethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Chloromethyl Methyl Ether ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Chlorotoluene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Dibromomethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Hin
i

LOG NO.: 9441

DATE SAMPLED: 12/26/90
DATE RECEIVED:  12/26/90
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/26/90
DATE ANALYZED: 12/27/90
DATE REPORTED: 12/28/90

PAGE : Three
Sample Type: Soil >

#1_1000 Tank #8 6000 Tank
Methoed and Concen-  Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tratign Limit tration Limit
EPA Method 8010 (Continued):
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/ky ND 50 ND 50
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethylene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Trans-1,2-Dichloro- ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
ethylene
Dichloromethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,3-Dichloropropylene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloro- ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
ethane
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloro- ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
ethane
Tetrachloroethylene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kyg ND 50 ND 50
Trichloroethylene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Trichlorofluoro- ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
methane
Trichloropropane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Vinyl Chloride ug/kg ND 50 ND 50

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

T D

Louis W.DuPuis
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager




Vl/m‘(kf"'-‘f H qul//rt"s
Progect Napg———L—-SUAIN ¢

E_CUS10pY

Tolaphione {115) ?!!3-096(:'!
Facsimilg {415) 783-1512

i FSERNNA AUTo / Mo,
-{ Samplers: (signature}
NS LA (CA |
Sample [ Date | Time | siiz LocEE\-i'En__ Con- 9441
10 tainers
J '] — [
TENR TTH g e
Sl Rk T ;J.:ef'“’/e’:::z'.""?_lJ l By 747,
hoOC TAN K (S 77 pem i AR :
] . R - _— éﬁt', — | ‘
: e o | PRI RG0S —- —
o |2 |35 paes /g o9 o \ Ll 31”"}’ £ A7
leooo ' [Th K| a0 tx:sp-_dég‘, 1 AT ea.

v=4

£S

e e | e

. -

Receivgd for Laboratory by:

—— - —
Relinquished by: &sign,ature) Date/Time [Received by: (signature) Date/Time
] [ T}f’{[‘)a‘
«@' oA A O [B: 2 ~
Relinquished by: {signaturej Date/Time Received by: {signature) Date/Time
(signature) For Ti £ Date/Time

(2126750 1: $$ et




MEMORANIUM

Date: December 20, 1990

FROM: Roshan Shadlou &St}
TO: Audrey Delaport

SUBJECT: Tank picked up at Senna Automotive 12/19/90.

Two tanks were picked up from Senna Automotive sites. Based on
waste characterization form one tank was a diesel tank (8000
gallon) and the other a gasoline tank (1000 gallon). The 8000
gallan tank had sludge and was sampled. The sample wag séreened
at H&H laboratory 'and chlorinated organics were detected,

Based on the screening results we need to segregate the waste. A
sample needs to bhe sent to a laboratory for PCB (EPA method 8080)
and volatile organic compounds (EPA method 8240) analysis. Based
on results of these tesgsts if nothing is detected the material will
be accepted at H&H. If PCB's or any chlorinated solvents are
detected the material will be rejected and will be profiled to
another permitted facility. The price for disposal may vary based
On contaminants. The following are some price estimates:
~
8240 + 8080 analysis = $570.00 /4270
Disposal/drum = Can be as high as $900.00 - $1000.00

This does not include transportation, a 20% handling fee will he
added to all the charges.

The drummed waste might have to be transported back to the
generator site until a disposal site is identified and approval is
obtained. We need your Immediate response to this proposal. ‘
Rejected material can only stay at the H&H facility for 144 hours
in 2 transfer condition. .
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MEMORAN:UM

Date: December 20, 1990

FROM: Roshan Shadlou” RSt
TO: Audrey Delaport

SUBJECT: Tank picked up at Senna Automotive 12/19/80.

Two tanks were picked up from Senna Automotive sites. Based on
waste characterization form one tank was a diesel tank (6000
gallon) and the other a gasoline tank (1000 gallon). The 6000
gallon tank had sludge and was sampled. The sample was screened
at H&H laboratory and chlorinated organics were detected.

Based on the screening results we need to segregate the waste. A
sample needs to be sent to a laboratory for PCB (EPA method 8080)
and volatile organic compounds (EPA method 8240) analysis. Based
on results of these tests if nothing is detected the material will
be accepted at H&H. If PCB's or any chlorinated solvents are
detected the material will be rejected and will be profiled to
another permitted facility. The price for disposal may vary based
on contaminants. The following are some price estimates:
=
8240 + 8080 analysis = $570.00 /-2 0
Disposal/drum = Can be as high as $900.00 - $1000.00

This does not include transportation, a 20% handling fee will be
added to all the charges.

The drummed waste might have to be transported back to the
generator site until a disposal site is identified and approval is
obtained. We need your immediate response to this proposal.
Rejected material can only stay at the H&H facility for 144 hours
in a transfer condition.
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 * Hayward, California 94545

Telephone (415) 783-6960
Facsimiie (415) 783-1512

i
ilin
I

LOG NO.: 9425
DATE SAMPLED: 12/19/90
DATE RECEIVED: 12/19/90
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/19/90
DATE ANALYZED: 12/20/90
DATE REPORTED: 12/20/90
CUSTOMER : Walker’s Hydraulics
REQUESTER: Ray Walker
PROJECT: No. Al1001 HZ, Senna Automotive
Sample Type: Soil
1000 East 1000 West 6000 East
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit fration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro- )
carbons as Diesel mg/kg 180 10 2,700 ¢ 10 1,700 ¢ 10
Stockpile
6000 West 6000 _Tank Stockpile #2 East
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Diesel 1 . S 1 32 - 1

Method and
Constituent
DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Diesel

mg/kg 1

Stockpile #3 West

Concen-
Units ztration

Reporting
Limit

mg/kg 92

The chromatograms for the samples indicate the presence of compounds eluting
earlier than the diesel range.

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc,

LOG NO.: 9425
DATE SAMPLED: 12/19/90
DATE RECEIVED:  12/19/90
DATE EXTRACTED:  12/19/90
DATE ANALYZED:  12/20/90
DATE REPORTED:  12/20/90
PAGE : Two

Sample Type: Mater

1000 Tank 6000 Tank

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit itration Limit
DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-

carbons as Diesel mg/kg ﬁ:8.3f 1 .91 ¢ 1

The chromatograms for the samples indicate the presence of compounds eluting
earlier than the diesel range.



Method and
Constituent
DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline

Modified EPA Method 8020:
Benzene

Toluene

Xylenes

Ethylbenzene

Method and
Constituent

DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline
Modified EPA Method 8020:
Benzene

Toluene

Xylenes

Ethylbenzene

I
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 9425
DATE SAMPLED: 12/19/90
DATE RECEIVED: 12/19/90
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/19/90
DATE ANALYZED: 12/20/90
DATE REPORTED: 12/20/90
PAGE : Three
Sample Type: Soil
1000 East 1000 West 6000 East
Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
mg/kg 300 0.5 13,0080 ¥ 8 3?3}900u 4
ma/kg 1.6 0.07 46 1 17 0.7
mg/kg 0.69 0.06 21 1 9 0.7
mg/kg 5.6 0.2 180 4 75 2
mg/kg 4.4 0.08 110 2 36 0.8
Stockpile
6000 West 6000 Tank St jle #2 Eas
Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
mg/kg 3.8 0.5 120 0.5 35 0.5
mg/kg ND 0.005 0.48 0.07 ND 0.07
mg/kg 0.022 0.005 0.45 0.06 0.11 0.06
mg/kg 0.09 0.02 2.1 0.2 0.96 0.2
mg/kg 0.037 0.005 1.2 0.08 0.31 0.08

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.
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carbons as Gasoline
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 9425

DATE SAMPLED: 12/19/90
DATE RECEIVED: 12/19/90
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/19/90
DATE ANALYZED: 12/20/90
DATE REPORTED: 12/20/90
PAGE : Four

Sample Type: Soil

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Stockpile #3 West

Concen- Reporting
tration Limit

10 7 0.5
0.2 0.07
0.35 0.06
2.3 0.2
0.93 0.08
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
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LOG NO.: 9425

DATE SAMPLED: 12/19/90
DATE RECEIVED: 12/19/90
DATE ANALYZED: 12/20/90
DATE REPORTED:  12/20/90

PAGE: Five
Sample Type: Mater
1000 Tank 6300 Tank

Methoq and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline mg/kg 18 5.2 1
Modified EPA Method 8020:
Benzene mg/kg 6,5 0.1 0.3% / 0.1
Toluene mg/kg 'fﬁf§4 0.07 ND 0.07
Xylenes mg/kg ofys 0.4 ND 0.4
Fthylbenzene mg/kg 0.3 0.2 ND 0.2

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

—7 - N -
Louis W. DuPuis
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager
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